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Market cap (bn)  

 

HK$8 

 

Y-axis:  Relative Value (%)  

 
 

(Rmb mn) 2020A 2021A 2022E 2023E 

Revenue 53,525 85,617 93,686 102,916 

    (+/-) 31.8% 60.0% 9.4% 9.9% 

Net profit 2,477 1,301 1,886 2,107 

    (+/-) 47.3% -47.5% 44.9% 11.8% 

Recurrent net income 2,477 1,301 1,886 2,107 

    (+/-) 47.3% -47.5% 44.9% 11.8% 

EPS 2.20 1.16 1.67 1.87 

BPS 7.77 11.53 12.88 14.28 

DPS 0.33 0.32 0.47 0.53 

CPS 1.87 1.87 3.65 2.69 

P/E 2.6 4.8 3.5 3.1 

P/B 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.4 

EV/EBITDA 1.2 1.6 0.6 0.3 

Dividend yield 5.9% 5.9% 8.1% 9.0% 

ROAA 11.7% 4.7% 5.6% 5.8% 

ROAE 32.1% 12.0% 13.7% 13.8% 

 

Source:  Wind, Bloomberg, corporate filings, CICC Research 

  

   Results Review    

 
2021 results miss our forecast 

Tianneng Power announced its 2021 results: Revenue rose 60.0% YoY to 

Rmb85.62bn, while net profit attributable to shareholders declined 47.5% 

YoY to Rmb1.30bn. In 2H21, revenue rose 58.9% YoY and 35.1% QoQ to 

Rmb49.20bn, and attributable net profit dropped 61% YoY and 3.3% QoQ 

to Rmb640mn. Its 2021 results missed our forecasts due to rising prices of 

accessories. 

Trends to watch 

Traditional lead-acid battery business grows steadily; battery 

recycling business a bright spot. In 2021, revenue from the 

manufacturing business rose 18.8% YoY to Rmb37.92bn, and that from 

trading and other businesses totaled Rmb47.70bn, up 60.0% YoY. 

► Revenue from lead-acid batteries grew 12.3% YoY to Rmb31.82bn. 

Shipments of lead-acid batteries for electric two-wheeled and three-

wheeled vehicles rose 10.8% YoY to 344mn units, with the market 

share remaining at 45–50%. Thanks to rising product prices, revenue 

from lead-acid batteries for electric two-wheeled and three-wheeled 

vehicles rose 14.1% YoY to Rmb29.15bn. Revenue from the start-

stop battery and energy-storage battery business jumped 185.6% 

YoY to Rmb514mn. Revenue from batteries for special vehicles rose 

12.3% YoY to Rmb592mn.  

► Revenue from lithium-ion batteries slid 6.8% YoY to Rmb987mn, 

mainly due to weaker demand for bicycle sharing and higher costs 

that resulted in a decline in orders received.  

► Revenue from the battery recycling business surged 121.8% YoY to 

Rmb2.68bn thanks to large-scale capacity expansion and a higher 

rate of external supply. At end-2021, the firm had recycling capacities 

of 0.7mnt/yr for used lead-acid batteries and 7,000t/yr for used 

lithium-ion batteries, which will likely increase to 1mnt/yr and 

0.1mnt/yr in the future, according to the company. We expect 

capacity expansion to fuel high growth of the firm's recycling 

business. 

GM falls due to rising raw material prices; Tianneng Power passes on 

higher costs to customers; GM to resume growth in 2022. Overall GM 

of the manufacturing business declined 5ppt YoY to 12.1% due to higher 
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raw material prices. Specifically, GM of lead-acid batteries dropped 4.4ppt 

YoY to 13.3% in 2021, mainly dragged by higher prices of raw materials 

such as sulfuric acid and plastic shells. We estimate the firm's GM 

dropped 4.4ppt YoY to 13.3% in 2021. Meanwhile, higher prices of raw 

materials such as lithium and cobalt also weighed on the GM of lithium-ion 

batteries. However, in 4Q21, the firm passed on higher costs to 

downstream lead-acid battery customers and focused on high-end lithium-

ion battery customers. We expect its overall GM to resume growth in 

2022. 

Expanding lithium-ion battery capacity and energy-storage battery. 

As of end-2021, the firm’s lithium-ion battery capacity stood at about 

3GWh. It plans to increase capacity by 10GWh in the next 2–3 years, 

which might mainly be used for its energy-storage battery business. The 

firm has developed and mass-produced 180Ah air-cooling energy-storage 

battery boxes and 280Ah liquid-cooling energy-storage battery boxes. It is 

winning clients from home and abroad. Given strong demand worldwide, 

we believe its energy-storage battery business will serve as a new growth 

engine for the company. 

Stepped-up expense control pays off, as evidenced by lower costs 

and improved efficiency. In 2021, the firm's selling, G&A, and financial 

expense ratios declined 0.54ppt, 0.32ppt, and 0.10ppt YoY to 1.21%, 

1.16%, and 0.30%. 

Financials and valuation 

Considering slower growth in downstream demand for two-wheeled 

vehicles and rising raw material prices, we lower our 2022 earnings 

forecast 34% to Rmb1.89bn, and introduce our 2023 earnings forecast of 

Rmb2.11bn. We cut TP 47% to HK$9.0, implying 4.4x 2022e and 3.9x 

2023e P/E, offering 32.9% upside. The stock is trading at 3.5x 2022e and 

3.1x 2023e P/E. Maintain OUTPERFORM.  

Risks 

Domestic sales volume of electric two-wheeled and three-wheeled 

vehicles disappoints; sharper-than-expected price increases in lead and 

other raw materials.  
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Financial summary 

Financial statement  (Rmb mn) 2020A 2021A 2022E 2023E 

Income statement     

  Revenue 53,525 85,617 93,686 102,916 

  COGS -48,033 -80,995 -87,846 -96,476 

  Selling expenses -938 -1,037 -1,021 -1,122 

  Administrative expenses -791 -989 -974 -1,070 

  Other ops income (expense) 10 1 0 0 

  Operating profit 3,163 2,095 3,015 3,275 

  Finance costs -212 -254 -351 -298 

  Other income (expense) -1 -3 0 0 

  Profit before income tax 2,950 1,838 2,664 2,977 

  Income tax -445 -286 -414 -463 

  Minority interest -28 -251 -364 -406 

  Net profit 2,477 1,301 1,886 2,107 

  EBITDA 3,633 2,622 3,640 3,952 

  Recurrent net income 2,477 1,301 1,886 2,107 

Balance sheet     

  Cash and bank balances 4,455 8,698 10,939 12,143 

  Trade and bill receivables 2,363 3,402 3,154 3,465 

  Inventories 4,486 4,485 4,865 5,343 

  Other current assets 4,370 6,502 5,748 6,039 

  Total current assets 15,674 23,087 24,706 26,990 

  Fixed assets and CIP 5,455 6,504 6,779 7,002 

  Intangible assets and others 2,071 3,148 3,248 3,348 

  Total non-current assets 7,526 9,652 10,027 10,350 

  Total assets 23,200 32,739 34,733 37,340 

  Short-term borrowings 919 2,875 2,375 2,075 

  Trade and bill payables 4,965 6,282 6,283 6,579 

  Other current liabilities 6,548 6,130 6,739 7,367 

  Total current liabilities 12,432 15,287 15,397 16,020 

  Long-term borrowings 719 1,409 1,409 1,409 

  Other non-current liabilities 590 666 666 666 

  Total non-current liabilities 1,309 2,075 2,075 2,075 

  Total liabilities 13,741 17,362 17,472 18,095 

  Share capital 110 110 110 110 

  Retained profit 8,636 12,871 14,391 15,969 

  Shareholders' equity 8,746 12,981 14,501 16,079 

  Minority interest 713 2,396 2,760 3,166 

  Total liabilities & equity 23,200 32,739 34,733 37,340 

Cash flow statement     

  Pretax profit 2,477 1,301 1,886 2,107 

  Depreciation & amortization 470 526 625 677 

  Change in working capital -91 -2,102 1,233 -157 

  Others -834 2,289 364 406 

  Cash flow from operations 2,102 2,107 4,107 3,034 

  Capital expenditure -1,304 -2,356 -1,000 -1,000 

  Others 205 -2,522 0 0 

  Cash flow from investing -1,099 -4,878 -1,000 -1,000 

  Equity financing 0 0 0 0 

  Bank borrowings -304 2,630 -500 -300 

  Others 1,307 -5,401 3,607 2,334 

  Cash flow from financing 1,003 -2,771 3,107 2,034 

  Foreign exchange gain (loss) 0 0 0 0 

  Net changes in cash 302 4,240 2,241 1,204 
 

 
 
Financial ratios 2020A 2021A 2022E 2023E 

Growth ability     

  Revenue 31.8% 60.0% 9.4% 9.9% 

  Operating profit 32.8% -33.7% 43.9% 8.6% 

  EBITDA 29.3% -27.8% 38.8% 8.6% 

  Net profit 47.3% -47.5% 44.9% 11.8% 

  Recurrent net income 47.3% -47.5% 44.9% 11.8% 

Profitability     

  Gross margin 10.3% 5.4% 6.2% 6.3% 

  Operating margin 5.9% 2.4% 3.2% 3.2% 

  EBITDA margin 6.8% 3.1% 3.9% 3.8% 

  Net margin 4.6% 1.5% 2.0% 2.0% 

  Recurrent net margin 4.6% 1.5% 2.0% 2.0% 

Liquidity     

  Current ratio 1.26 1.51 1.60 1.68 

  Quick ratio 0.90 1.22 1.29 1.35 

  Cash ratio 0.36 0.57 0.71 0.76 

  Liabilities / assets 59.2% 53.0% 50.3% 48.5% 

  Net debt / equity net cash net cash net cash net cash 

Return     

  RoA 11.7% 4.7% 5.6% 5.8% 

  RoE 32.1% 12.0% 13.7% 13.8% 

Per-share data     

  EPS (Rmb) 2.20 1.16 1.67 1.87 

  BPS (Rmb) 7.77 11.53 12.88 14.28 

  DPS (Rmb) 0.33 0.32 0.47 0.53 

  Cash flow per share (Rmb) 1.87 1.87 3.65 2.69 

Valuation     

  P/E 2.6 4.8 3.5 3.1 

  P/B 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.4 

  EV/EBITDA 1.2 1.6 0.6 0.3 

  Dividend yield 5.9% 5.9% 8.1% 9.0% 
 

Source:  Corporate filings, CICC Research 

Company description 

Tianneng Power International Ltd. is one the largest lead-acid battery makers in China. It focuses on R&D, production, and sales of batteries 

for bikes and for wind and solar energy storage under its own brand, TIANNENG. It also provides recycling services for used batteries. In 

recent years, Tianneng has developed lithium battery business for bikes. By 2021, it has accounted for more than 45-50% of the domestic 

two-wheeled lead-acid battery market, and 14-15% of the two-wheeled lithium battery market. 
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Figure 1: Annual results review 

 

Source: Corporate filings, Wind Info, CICC Research 

 

Figure 2: Earnings forecast revisions 

 
Source: Corporate filings, Wind Info, CICC Research 

 

 

Figure 3: P/E band Figure 4: P/B band 

  

Source: Wind Info, Bloomberg, CICC Research Source: Wind Info, Bloomberg, CICC Research 

   

  

(Rmb mn) 2018A 2019A 2020 2021A
2021A

YoY
2021E

vs. CICC

estimate
2022E

2022E

YoY

Revenue 34,552 40,614 53,525 85,617 60.0% 64,499 32.7% 93,686 9.4%

Gross profit 4,086 4,688 5,492 4,622 -15.8% 6,398 -27.8% 5,840 26.3%

Operating profit 1,780 2,381 3,163 2,095 -33.7% 2,899 -27.7% 3,015 43.9%

Net profit 1,253 1,682 2,477 1,301 -47.5% 2,204 -41.0% 1,886 44.9%

Fully-diluted EPS (Rmb) 1.11 1.49 2.20 1.16 -47.5% 1.96 -41.0% 1.67 44.9%

Gross margin 11.8% 11.5% 10.3% 5.4% -4.9ppt 9.9% -4.5ppt 6.2% 0.8ppt

Operating margin 5.2% 5.9% 5.9% 2.4% -3.5ppt 4.5% -2ppt 3.2% 0.8ppt

Net margin 3.6% 4.1% 4.6% 1.5% -3.1ppt 3.4% -1.9ppt 2.0% 0.5ppt

Income statement 2023E

(Rmb mn) Before After Change

Revenue 70,229 93,686 33% 102,916

Cost of sales -62,504 -87,846 41% -96,476

Gross profit 7,725 5,840 -24% 6,440

Operating profit 3,726 3,015 -19% 3,275

Net profit 2,864 1,886 -34% 2,107

2022E
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Figure 5: Valuations of comparable companies 

Ticker Company 
Reporting 

currency 

Mkt cap (RMB 

mn) 

NET PROFIT 

(Report CY mn) 
P/E 

Last price 
2022E 2023E 2022E 2023E 

601311.SH Camel Group* CNY 13,210 1,353 1,624 9.8 8.1 11.26 

00819.HK Tianneng Power* CNY 6,170 1,886 2,107 3.5 3.1 6.77 

00951.HK Chilwee Power* CNY 1,528 772 786 2.0 1.9 1.71 

Note: CICC covers the companies marked * and we use our estimates; the others represent market consensus 

002580.SZ as of market close on March 31, 2022 (Beijing time); 601311.SH, 300068.SZ as of market close on April 1, 2022 (Beijing time); H-shares as of market close 

on April 1, 2022 (Beijing time) 

Source: Wind Info, Bloomberg, Corporate filings, CICC Research 
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Important legal disclosures 

General Disclosures 

This report has been produced by China International Capital Corporation Hong Kong Securities Limited (CICCHKS). This report is based on information available 

to the public that we consider reliable, but CICCHKS and its associated company(ies)(collectively, hereinafter “CICC”) do not represent that it is accurate or 

complete. The information and opinions contained herein are for investors’ reference only and do not take into account the particular investment objectives, financial 

situation, or needs of any client, and are not an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any securities/financial products or to participate in any 

particular trading strategy. Under no circumstances shall the information contained herein or the opinions expressed herein constitute a personal recommendation 

to anyone. Investors should make their own independent evaluation of the information contained in this report, consider their own individual investment objectives, 

financial situation and particular needs. CICC does not provide tax, accounting, or legal advice to our clients, and all investors are advised to consult with their tax, 

accounting, or legal advisers regarding any potential investment. Neither CICC nor its related persons shall be liable in any manner whatsoever for any 

consequences of any reliance thereon or usage thereof. 

The performance information (including any expression of opinion or forecast) herein reflect the most up-to-date opinions, speculations and forecasts at the time of 

the report’s production and publication. Such opinions, speculations and forecasts are subject to change and may be amended without any notification. At different 

periods, CICC may release reports which are inconsistent with the opinions, speculations and forecasts contained herein.  

The analysts named in this report may have from time to time discussed with our clients, including CICC salespeople, traders, and other professionals, or may 

discuss in the report, trading strategies that reference catalysts or events that may have a near-term impact on the market price of the securities or the financial 

products discussed in this report, which impact may be directionally counter to the analysts' published price target expectations for such securities or the financial 

products. Any such trading strategies are distinct from and do not affect the analysts' fundamental rating for such securities or the financial products as described 

herein. 

CICC’s salespeople, traders, and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading ideas that may be inconsistent with, and reach 

different conclusions from, the recommendations and opinions presented in this report. Such ideas or recommendations reflect the different assumptions, views and 

analytical methods of the persons who prepared them, and CICC is under no obligation to ensure that such other trading ideas or recommendations are brought to 

the attention of any recipient of this report. CICC’s asset management area, proprietary trading desks and other investing businesses may make investment 

decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations or opinions expressed in this report. 

Unless stated otherwise, any performance data quoted represents past performance. Past performance is not an indicator of future performance. No representation 

or warranty is made that any returns indicated will be achieved. Certain assumptions may have been made in this analysis which has resulted in any returns detailed 

herein. Changes to the assumptions may have a material impact on any returns detailed. 

To the extent this material is provided to any recipient, this material is provided solely on the basis that the recipient has the capability to independently evaluate 

investment risk and is exercising independent judgment in evaluating investment decisions in that its investment decisions will be based on its own independent 

assessment of the opportunities and risks presented by a potential investment, market factors and other investment considerations. 

This report is distributed in Hong Kong by CICCHKS, which is regulated by the Securities and Futures Commission. Queries concerning CICC Research from 

readers in Hong Kong should be directed to our Hong Kong sales representatives. The CE numbers of SFC licensed authors of this report are disclosed by the 

authors’ names on the cover page. 

This report is distributed in Singapore only to accredited investors and/or institutional investors, as defined in the Securities and Futures Act, by China International 

Capital Corporation (Singapore) Pte. Limited (“CICCSG”), which is regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore. By virtue of distribution by CICCSG to these 

categories of investors in Singapore, disclosure under Section 36 of the Financial Adviser Act (which relates to disclosure of a financial adviser’s interest and/or its 

representative’s interest in securities) is not required. This report is not intended for and should not be distributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other 

person in the jurisdiction of Singapore. Recipients of this report in Singapore should contact CICCSG in respect of any matter arising from or in connection with this 

report.  

This report is distributed in the United Kingdom by China International Capital Corporation (UK) Limited (“CICCUK”), which is authorized and regulated by the 

Financial Conduct Authority. The investments and services to which this report relates are only available to persons of a kind described in Article 19 (5), 38, 47 and 

49 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005. This report is not intended for retail clients. In other EEA countries, the report 

is issued to persons regarded as professional investors (or equivalent) in their home jurisdiction. 

This report is distributed by China International Capital Corporation (Japan) Limited (“CICCJP”) in Japan, and CICCJP is registered with the Kanto Local Finance 

Bureau (Kanto Local Finance Bureau Director (Kinsho) No. 3235) and is a regulated financial entity under Japanese law. The investment and services related to this 

report are available only to professional investors as defined in Article 2.31 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act. This report is not intended for 

non-professional Japanese investors. 

This report will be made available in other jurisdictions pursuant to the applicable laws and regulations in those particular jurisdictions. 
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Special Disclosures 

CICC does and seeks to do business with companies covered in CICC Research. As a result, investors should be aware that CICC and/or its associated persons 

may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report. 

 

Disclosures in relation to the Companies contained this report could be found at https://research.cicc.com/footer/disclosures, or in the published latest 

company-specific research.  

Guide to the CICC Fundamental Equity Research Rating System: 

Our analysts use a stock rating framework in which they rate stocks as OUTPERFORM, NEUTRAL or UNDERPERFORM (see definitions below).  

In addition to the stock rating, we provide industry views which rate the outlook for the industry coverage universe as OVERWEIGHT, EQUAL-WEIGHT or 

UNDERWEIGHT (see definitions below).  

CICC does not assign ratings of BUY, HOLD or SELL to the stocks we cover. OUTPERFORM, NEUTRAL or UNDERPERFORM are not the equivalent of BUY, 

HOLD or SELL. Investors should carefully read the definitions of all ratings used in CICC Research. In addition, since CICC Research contains more complete 

information concerning the analyst's views, investors should carefully read CICC Research, in its entirety, and not infer the contents from the rating alone. In any 

case, ratings (or research) should not be used or relied upon as investment advice. An investor's decision to buy or sell a stock should depend on individual 

circumstances (such as the investor's existing holdings) and other considerations. 

Explanation of Stock Ratings: 

 OUTPERFORM: Our analysts expect the stock’s return to exceed the return of the corresponding CICC sector index over the next 6~12 months; 

 NEUTRAL: Our analysts expect the stock’s return to be in line with the return of the corresponding CICC sector index over the next 6~12 months; 

 UNDERPERFORM: Our analysts expect the stock’s return to be below the return of the corresponding CICC sector index over the next 6~12 months. 

Explanation of Industry Ratings: 

 OVERWEIGHT: Our analysts expect the sector to outperform the market by 10% or more over the next 6~12 months; 

 EQUAL-WEIGHT: Our analysts expect the sector to end up between 10% below and 10% above the market over the next 6~12 months; 

 UNDERWEIGHT: Our analysts expect the sector to fall behind the market by 10% or more over the next 6~12 months. 

Distribution of ratings is available at https://research.cicc.com/footer/disclosures. 

Copyright of this report belongs to CICC. Any form of unauthorized distribution, reproduction, publication, release or quotation is prohibited without 

CICC’s written permission. 

V190624 

Translation: Yi ZHANG 

Editing: Kenneth HO 
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